








SALTSTONE DISPOSAL UNITS 8/9            SAVANNAH RIVER MISSION COMPLETION, LLC 
TASK ORDER NO.: 89303722FEM400209       CONTRACT NO.: 89303322DEM000068 

i 

Table of Contents 

Section A – Order For Supplies or Services (OF 347) (to be provided upon Task Order Issuance) 

Section B – Supplies or Services and Prices/Costs .................................................................................................... 1 

Section C – Performance Work Statement ................................................................................................................ 4 

Section D – Packaging and Marking .......................................................................................................................... 5 

Section E – Inspection and Acceptance ...................................................................................................................... 5 

Section F – Deliveries or Performance ....................................................................................................................... 5 

Section G – Contract Administration Data ............................................................................................................... 5 

Section H – Special Contract Requirements ............................................................................................................. 5 

Section I – Contract Clauses ....................................................................................................................................... 5 

Section J – List of Documents, Exhibits, and Other Attachments ........................................................................... 6 









SALTSTONE DISPOSAL UNITS 8/9                                  SAVANNAH RIVER MISSION COMPLETION, LLC 
TASK ORDER NO.: 89303722FEM400209       CONTRACT NO.: 89303322DEM000068  

 

4 
 

 

   

 

 (8) CLIN Description: 

  CLIN 00001 – Saltstone Disposal Unit 8/9: 

  This CLIN includes the total estimated cost and award fee associated with performing the work 
identified within the Task Order PWS. 

 
B.4 DOE-B-2013 Obligation of Funds (TBD) 

(a) Pursuant to the Clause of this Contract in FAR 52.232-22, Limitation of Funds, total funds in the 
amount(s) specified below are obligated for the payment of allowable costs and fee. It is estimated 
that this amount is sufficient to cover performance through the date(s) shown below. 

  $37,808,778.00 June 27, 2022 to September 30, 2022 

 
B.11 Provisional Payment of Fee  

(i.) Pursuant to the Clause of this Contract, provisional fee is authorized for this task order as follows: 

$5,039,943 (total available fee) X .80 = $4,031,954  
$4,031,954/27 months = $149,332 (monthly provisional fee) 

 

Section C - Performance Work Statement 

Section C.2.2.1 Saltstone Disposal Unit (SDU) Construction of the Master IDIQ contract, is incorporated 
by reference. The Contractor shall perform, but is not limited to, accomplishment of the following 
specific work during the contract period of performance. 
 
The Contractor shall assume responsibility for the completion of the SDU 8/9 capital line item project 
(18-D-401).  SDU 8/9 project consists of providing two 32 Mgal pre-stressed concrete tanks similar in 
design to SDU #7. Based on required salt waste processing volumes, approximately 20 Mgal of disposal 
volume for saltstone grout is required annually. SDUs #8 and #9 will be under construction, with a DOE 
approved project scope, cost, and schedule baseline at the time this contract period of performance starts.  
This DOE approved baseline will be assumed by the Contractor.  The key performance parameters 
(KPPs) for each SDU structure include but are not limited to:  
 

1) The SDU is free of leaks as demonstrated by leak testing, 
2) Provides infrastructure capable of receiving saltstone grout at a minimum of 100 gallons per 

minute,  
3) Has a leak detection system in accordance with the Z‑Area Industrial Solid Waste Landfill Permit 

requirements.  
 
The Contractor shall conduct Performance Assessment analysis as necessary to maintain compliance as 
required by DOE O 435.1 for each SDU. Scope under this PWS element is considered to be complete for 







SALTSTONE DISPOSAL UNITS 8/9                                  SAVANNAH RIVER MISSION COMPLETION, LLC 
TASK ORDER NO.: 89303722FEM400209       CONTRACT NO.: 89303322DEM000068  

 

i 
 

  

 Table of Contents  

Section A – Order For Supplies or Services (OF 347) (to be provided upon Task Order Issuance) 

Section B – Supplies or Services and Prices/Costs .................................................................................................... 1 

Section C – Performance Work Statement ................................................................................................................ 4 

Section D – Packaging and Marking .......................................................................................................................... 5 

Section E – Inspection and Acceptance ...................................................................................................................... 5 

Section F – Deliveries or Performance ....................................................................................................................... 5 

Section G – Contract Administration Data ............................................................................................................... 5 

Section H – Special Contract Requirements ............................................................................................................. 5 

Section I – Contract Clauses ....................................................................................................................................... 5 

Section J – List of Documents, Exhibits, and Other Attachments ........................................................................... 6 

 
  









SALTSTONE DISPOSAL UNITS 8/9            SAVANNAH RIVER MISSION COMPLETION, LLC 
TASK ORDER NO.: 89303722FEM400209       CONTRACT NO.: 89303322DEM000068 

4 

(8) CLIN Description:

CLIN 00001 – Saltstone Disposal Unit 8/9:

This CLIN includes the total estimated cost and award fee associated with performing the work
identified within the Task Order PWS.

B.4 DOE-B-2013 Obligation of Funds (TBD)

(a) Pursuant to the Clause of this Contract in FAR 52.232-22, Limitation of Funds, total funds in the
amount(s) specified below are obligated for the payment of allowable costs and fee. It is estimated 
that this amount is sufficient to cover performance through the date(s) shown below.

$26,708,778.00 June 27, 2022 to August 15, 2022
$37,808,778.00 June 27, 2022 to September 30, 2022

B.11 Provisional Payment of Fee

(i.) Pursuant to the Clause of this Contract, provisional fee is authorized for this task order as follows:

$5,039,943 (total available fee) X .80 = $4,031,954  
$4,031,954/27 months = $149,332 (monthly provisional fee) 

Section C - Performance Work Statement 

Section C.2.2.1 Saltstone Disposal Unit (SDU) Construction of the Master IDIQ contract, is incorporated 
by reference. The Contractor shall perform, but is not limited to, accomplishment of the following 
specific work during the contract period of performance. 

The Contractor shall assume responsibility for the completion of the SDU 8/9 capital line item project 
(18-D-401).  SDU 8/9 project consists of providing two 32 Mgal pre-stressed concrete tanks similar in 
design to SDU #7. Based on required salt waste processing volumes, approximately 20 Mgal of disposal 
volume for saltstone grout is required annually. SDUs #8 and #9 will be under construction, with a DOE 
approved project scope, cost, and schedule baseline at the time this contract period of performance starts.  
This DOE approved baseline will be assumed by the Contractor.  The key performance parameters 
(KPPs) for each SDU structure include but are not limited to:  

1) The SDU is free of leaks as demonstrated by leak testing,
2) Provides infrastructure capable of receiving saltstone grout at a minimum of 100 gallons per

minute,
3) Has a leak detection system in accordance with the Z‑Area Industrial Solid Waste Landfill Permit

requirements.

The Contractor shall conduct Performance Assessment analysis as necessary to maintain compliance as 
required by DOE O 435.1 for each SDU. Scope under this PWS element is considered to be complete for 








